

ITEM NO.1704

COURT NO.13

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22901/2019

SHAYAM SHRAVANJI FALKE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING RESEARCH INSTITUTE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. NO. 40049 OF 2020(Application for deletion of respondent no. 3 from the array of parties being deceased) and I.A No.181561/2022(Application for substitution bringing lrs of deceased petitioner no.11)

Date : 03-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR
Ms. Sandhya Kukreti, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pressing I.A. No. 40049 of 2020, it was submitted by learned counsel for the petitioners that the respondent no. 3 be deleted from the array of parties as he is dead and there is no requirement for any substitution. The prayer is allowed. The respondent no. 3 be deleted from the array of parties. However, the same shall be at

the risk of the petitioners.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

I.A. No. 40049 of 2020 stands disposed of.

With regard to, I.A. D. No. 181561/2022, seeking for bringing the legal representatives of respondent no. 11 on record, learned counsel submits that the defects have already been cured.

Office to verify and list after two weeks.

I.A. D. No. 181563/2022, an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application for bringing heirs of deceased petitioner no. 11, is allowed. Accordingly, the same stands disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)